Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/21/2021

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC)
)
Petitioner,)
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY)
)
Respondent.)

PCB 2021-109 (Variance – Land)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See attached service list.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board Petitioner, Midwest Generation, LLC's Waiver of Decision Deadline, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Dated: May 21, 2021

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC

By: /s/ Kristen L. Gale

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer NIJMAN FRANZETTI LLP 10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 251-5255

SERVICE LIST

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov carol.webb@illinois.gov

Christine Zeivel Clayton Ankney Stefanie Diers Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 Christine.Zeivel@Illinois.Gov Clayton.Ankney@Illinois.Gov Stefanie.Diers@Illinois.Gov

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/21/2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an attorney, certifies that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing and Petitioner, Midwest Generation, LLC's Waiver of Decision Deadline was electronically filed on May 21, 2021 with the following:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 <u>don.brown@illinois.gov</u>

and that a true copy was e-mailed on May 21, 2021 to the parties listed on the above foregoing Service List.

Dated: May 21, 2021

By: <u>/s/ Kristen L. Gale</u>

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer Nijman Franzetti LLP 10 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 251-5255

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 05/21/2021

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
V.)]
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	(
PROTECTION AGENCY)	
)	
Respondent.)	

PCB 21-109 (Variance - Land)

WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE

Midwest Generation, LLC, by and through its attorneys, Nijman Franzetti LLP, waives the Board's 120-day statutory decision deadline in this matter for 2 days, up to and including September 10, 2021.

Dated: May 21, 2021

Respectfully Submitted,

Midwest Generation, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Kristen L. Gale</u> One of its Attorneys

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer Nijman Franzetti LLP 10 S. LaSalle St, Suite 3600 Chicago, Illinois 60603 (312) 262-5524 kg@nijmanfranzetti.com sf@nijmanfranzetti.com